16
PLED Open LED Protectors
Revision: August 27, 2012
©2012 Littelfuse, Inc.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Please refer to www.littelfuse.com for current information.
PLED5 QFN Series
PLED5 QFN Series
Description
Electrical Characteristics
Part Marking Symbol Parameter Conditions MIN TYP MAX Unit
PLED5Q12 Px5 VAK Input Voltage 40 V
VTO Turn-On Voltage 4.65 4.9 5.15 V
IS Switching Current 20 mA
VOS On-State Voltage IAK= 350 mA 1 1.3 V
IOS On-State Current (with adequate heat sinking) 500 mA
VOSR Reverse On-State Voltage I = 350 mA 1 1.4 V
IOSR Reverse On-State Current 500 mA
IDRM Leakage Current VAK = 3.5 V 100 150 μA
VESD ESD Withstand Voltage1
IEC61000-4-2 (Contact) ± 8 kV
IEC61000-4-2 (Air) ± 15 kV
Features & Benefits
•  Reverse Battery/Power
Protection
•  ESD, IEC 61000-4-2, ±8kV
contact, ±15 kV air
•  Open LED bypass up to
500 mA
•  Fast Switching
•  Resets After Power Cycle
•  Low Turn-On (Trigger
Voltage)
•  Ideal for MR16, PAR type
lamps
Schematic Symbol
Control
Circuit
MT1
MT2
MT2
MT1
Notes:
1Parameter is guaranteed by design and/or device characterization.
This PLED5 Open LED Protector device provides three
methods for increasing the reliability of LED lighting:
1) If one of the LEDs in an array fails open, this device
provides a substitute electronic path so that the string
continues to function
2) It protects against ESD events up to ± 8 kV for contact
discharges and ± 15 kV for air discharges per the IEC
61000-4-2 electrostatic immunity standard.
3) It provides protection in the case of accidental reverse
battery or power connection.
High reliability of lighting functions such as traffic lighting,
aircraft lighting, advertising lighting, and runway lighting
demand the use of a device such as the PLED5.
Littelfuse offers over current devices for implementation in
power circuits that can also enhance the reliability of circuit
operation. Our full line of circuit protection products can be
viewed at www.littelfuse.com.
Pinout
Control
Circuit
MT1
MT2
MT2
MT1
RoHS
17
PLED Open LED Protectors
Revision: August 27, 2012
©2012 Littelfuse, Inc.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Please refer to www.littelfuse.com for current information.
PLED5 QFN Series
Package Symbol Parameter Value Unit
TOP Operating Temperature -40 to 85 ºC
TJ Maximum Junction Temperature 150 ºC
TSTOR Storage Temperature -65 to 150 ºC
Thermal Considerations
+IAK
0.5A
-1v
1.0 v 5.0 v
+VAK
-VAK
-0.5A
-IAK
V-I Characteristics
-40 10 60 110 160
TA, AMBIENT TEMPERATURE (ºC)
5
4.9
4.8
4.7
4.6
V
TO
, T
U
R
N
-O
N
 V
O
LT
A
G
E
(V
)
PWM
LED
Driver
Vbat
12 Vdc
+
-
2.0 Ω, 1/4 W
110 kΩ, 1/4 W
Q2
2N2222
Q1
Control
Circuit PLED5
Control
Circuit PLED5
Control
Circuit
MT2
MT2
MT2
MT1
MT1
MT1
PLED5
0
1
2
3
4
5
-40 10 60 110 160
TA, AMBIENT TEMPERATURE (ºC)
I S
, S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
 C
U
R
R
EN
T
(m
A
)
Switching Current vs Temperature
Turn On Voltage vs Temperature
LED Application and Interference Test Circuit
QFN
Leakage Current vs Temperature
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
-50 0 50 100 150
TA, AMBIENT TEMPERATURE (ºC)
I D
S
S
, L
E
A
K
A
G
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 (
µ
A
)
Ordering Information
Catalog Number Package Type Quantity Per Reel
PLED5Q12 QFN 3000 Pieces
18
PLED Open LED Protectors
Revision: August 27, 2012
©2012 Littelfuse, Inc.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Please refer to www.littelfuse.com for current information.
PLED5 QFN Series
Package Dimensions - QFN
Device Dimensions:
Recommended
Soldering Pad Dimensions:
E
D
A
3 A
1
A
L
L
D1
E
1
Bottom View
b
b
Top View Side View
k
e
1.88
0.75
0.75
0.57 0.57
0
.2
3
0
.5
1
1.
0
4
1.
1
2
Tolerance: -0 / + 0.05mm
0
.3
6
Tape and Reel Specification - QFN
Pin 1
LF
PX5
xxxx
P2 D
E
F
t
W
B
O K
O
AO
P
D1
Millimetres Inches
Min Max Min Max
E 1.65 1.85 0.065 0.073
F 3.45 3.55 0.136 0.140
D1 1.00 - 0.040 -
D 1.50 min 0.059 min
P 3.90 4.10 0.154 0.161
W 7.70 8.30 0.303 0.327
P2 1.95 2.05 0.077 0.081
A0 2.20 2.30 0.086 0.090
B0 2.20 2.30 0.086 0.090
K0 0.64 0.74 0.025 0.029
t 0.20 typ 0.007 typ
Dimension
Symbol
Millimetres
Min Max
A 0.700/0.800 0.800/0.900
A1 0.000 0.050
A3 0.203REF
D 1.924 2.076
E 1.924 2.076
D1 1.580 1.780
E1 0.820 1.020
k 0.200MIN.
b 0.550 0.650
e 1.045TYP.
L 0.254 0.406
Part Marking System
Pin 1
LF PX5
YYWW
Product Code
Year/Week Code
Part Numbering System
PLED 5 Q
Device Type
PLED: LED Protector
Typical VBR
Package Type:
Q12: 2.0x2.0 mmQFN
12
Общество с ограниченной ответственностью  «МосЧип»   ИНН 7719860671 / КПП 771901001
Адрес: 105318, г.Москва, ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107
Данный компонент на территории Российской Федерации
Вы можете приобрести в компании MosChip.
   Для оперативного оформления запроса Вам необходимо перейти по данной ссылке:
   Вы  можете разместить у нас заказ  для любого Вашего  проекта, будь то
серийное    производство  или  разработка единичного прибора.
В нашем ассортименте представлены ведущие мировые производители активных и
пассивных электронных компонентов.
Нашей специализацией является поставка электронной компонентной базы
двойного назначения, продукции таких производителей как XILINX, Intel
(ex.ALTERA), Vicor, Microchip, Texas Instruments, Analog Devices, Mini-Circuits,
Amphenol, Glenair.
Сотрудничество с глобальными дистрибьюторами электронных компонентов,
предоставляет возможность заказывать и получать с международных складов
практически любой перечень компонентов в оптимальные для Вас сроки.
На всех этапах разработки и производства наши партнеры могут получить
квалифицированную поддержку опытных инженеров.
Система менеджмента качества компании отвечает требованиям в соответствии с
ГОСТ Р ИСО 9001, ГОСТ РВ 0015-002 и ЭС РД 009
            Офис по работе с юридическими лицами:
105318, г.Москва,  ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107, 1118, ДЦ «Щербаковский»
Телефон: +7 495 668-12-70 (многоканальный)
Факс: +7 495 668-12-70 (доб.304)
E-mail: info@moschip.ru
Skype отдела продаж:
moschip.ru
moschip.ru_4
moschip.ru_6
moschip.ru_9